KenTUuCKY

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
For FY 2013-2016

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION #2012.118

The Kentucky Transpottation Cabinet (IKYTC) heteby submits a copy of Resolution
#2013-35 from the Ohio-Kentucky-Indiana Regional Council of Governments (OKIL)
showing their approval of Amendment #3 to the FY 2014-2017 Transpottation
Imptovement Program (TIP). The KYTC requests inclusion of this amendment in
the KY'TC’s FY 2013-2016 Statewide Transportation Imptovement Program (STIP).

Location:
Cincinnati-Northern Kentucky Metropolitan Planning Organization
Kentucky Projccts: Adding a Safe Routes to School project in Dayton.

See the attachments for detail information.

Also, included is a Campbell County revised project listing,

This modification to the STIP will become patt of the 2012 STIP end of Federal
Fiscal Year 2014 “fiscal constraint” recalculations.

proval:
Am nt Recompiended for Approval: Approval of Amendment:
Wy elfs i
Kentucky Tu[nbpo ’ltl()n Cabinet Date deml Highway Adfiinistration Date
II;?\I;IEE og%zegz;gii\i;f:gement 7%‘4@%“1 '@"";ﬁ’wjf 12/ 2 /42

Recommended by  Date



OKI 2013-35

RESOLUTION
OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE
OHIO-KENTUCKY-INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS

CONCERNING AMENDMENT #3 OF THE
FISCAL YEARS 2014 -~ 2017 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Ohio Kentucky Indiana Regional Councll of Governments (OKI) is
designated as the Metropolitan Planning Crganization (MPQ) by the Governors of Ohio, Kentucky
and Indiana acting through the Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT), the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet (KYTC) and the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) and in
cooperation with Jocally elected offictals in the OKI region; and

WHEREAS, the Intermoda! Coordinating Committee (ICC), as the technical advisory
committee to OKI, has reviewed and recommended the projects listed in the resolution and
recommend that they be added/amended into the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP); and

WHEREAS, all federally funded transit and highway projects in the Ohio Counties of
Butler, Clermont, Hamilton and Warran, the Kentucky Counties of Boone, Campbell and Kenton and
the Indiana County of Dearborn must be included in the TIP priot to the expenditure of federal
funds and be listed with year of expenditure dollars; and

WHEREAS, the amendments are consistent with the OKT 2040 Regional Transportation
Plan as adopted on June 21, 2012 and last amended on October 10, 2013, and the OKI Regional
ITS Architecture adopted on March 13, 2008 and updated on March 6, 2012; and

WHEREAS, these amendments are consistent with OKI’s regional air quality conformity
analysis of October 10, 2013 and all changes of timing or scope to transportation conformity non-
exempt projects have been included in the analysis; and

WHEREAS, the opportunity for public participation has been provided per OKI's Public
Participation Plan; and

WHEREAS, the envirchmental justice impacts of these amendments have been
considered with “Executive Order 12898 Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in
Minority Populations and Low Income Populations”; and

WHEREAS, this amendment will result in a TIP that remalns fiscally constrained;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of the Ohio
Kentucky Indiana Regional Coundil of Govern'rﬁehts, at its regular meeting on November 14, 2013
hereby amends the Fiscal Years 2014 — 2017 Transportation Improvement Program as listed below:

11/14/13
mrp




OKI MPC
PROPOSED ACTIONS— AMENDMENT #3 of the FY 2014 - 2017 TIP

November 14, 2013
OHIO PROJECTS page 102
FID  MTPID _PFroject Tile  * PwoJect Description and Attion Sponsor Fund Type Phase TIP Fiscal Years
Pre FY 14 Y14 FY15 FY 16 EY 17 PosLFY 17
81174 103 {BUT South Maove a porticn of tha ROW BOTID State PE-Eny $250,000
Hamilfon Crossing | phaso funding to PE-Right-of- Stala PE:BD $250,000
Way Sepvices for eligible ROW Ol|-CHAQ] PE-RWS 5245 000 |{previously, no PE-RWS)
altvilias prior lo Environmental Local | PE-RWS 5105,000
OHLCMAQ| ROW $2,205,000{{previously $2,450,000)
Local | ROW $545,000 |
AMQ Status: Analyzed Tofal Project Estimale: $4,600,060 Award Date: Unschoduled
65635 | po-17 [HAM SR 4/9R E01-) Revise the ROW date for Phase | QOOT Major New| ROW $680, {previeysly in Pre FY 14, same fundling smowk)
2.66/7.01 &A af the Mil Creek Expressway State ROW $170.200
praject-replacemant of Bridge:
Vo, HAM-75-0701, Seymore
Avenue gver IR, 75 and
reconsimc! portions of Biidge No.
HAM-4-0268, Paddock Road over,|
R 75
AIQ Status: Analyzed Total Project Eslimalo: $851,000 Award Date: Unschoduled
77628 323 [HAMIR 71-3.81 Add CON funding Eor a 2-slep 0DoT iM PE-Eny | $594,572
leasl cost design belld project ta STP EEng |  $625,000
provide & full moverent Slaw | PE-Eng 58,588
interchange ot IR 74 and Martin Local | PE-Eng |  5308,119
Luther King Driva wilte: Major New ] FE-RWS|  §1,375452
mainialning exsling cormeckons Sate | FE-RWS 5343,683
ta Willlam Howard Tafl and ™ PE.PDY 385,005
Mcmitlan, [Major New | PE-PD | 52,400,000
Local 2 = S|B intarasi State PE-PD $600,000
‘Noie: 513 princlpal and Interest Local PE-PO $9,545
Tepaymnent schadule per Major Naw| PE-DD 54,320,0(0'
amejtizalian {able altached to State PE-DD $1,080,000
[Resolullon QK| 201333 Local PE-DD $500,000
Major New| ROW
State ROW
Stata CON
Stale Bond) _ COM
tocal CON
OKLSE | _con
Lo 2 GON
FEDO CE CE
SialeCE | CE T
A Status: Analyzed Prajsct Exlimate: $108,200.000 Award Drala: dth Quarter FY 2014
24023 | OM [HAMIR74-7.76  [Add a project for tolal pavamant [eJrayy “Shale PE.OD S$71618
RAMPS replacamant on the exit ramps STP CON $1,204,857
Irom IR 74 1o SR 128 with new Slate CON $140,183
rigd pawvsmenl. Remairing
anlranco BMEs to IR 74 wil ba
redurfaced wilh asphalt. The park
and rida lot wil also be
AQ Slalus: Exempl Tolal Project Estimate: $1,416,798 Award Date: 2nd Quarder FY 2016
77889 | p9-17 |[HAM K 75.7.85 Add ROW [unding to phase & of QoOT NHS PE $5,618,000 | !
the Ml Creek Expressway project Shale PE 51,404,000 I I
-from eouth of 8R 562 o noith of Mpjor New | ROW $1,719.200 wlously, no ROW Fundin,
SR 4. Sials ROW 5428, 800
NHS CON [no changg)| $8,938,840
State CON 52,234 €80
AN Slalus: Anabyzad Total Project Eslimale: $20,342,300 Award Dala: 2ndd Quarter FY 2048 |
94478 Om |HAMIR 275~ Rovise the CON [unding In ODoT STP CON $188,820]{previously $87,250)
18.54/24.87 stnucturally pava the Iwverts of Site CON $22.060
. small culverts HAM-275-1954 and
HAM-275-2487 {Log poinis 19,54
10 12,55 & 24.87 io 24.BE) 1
AAQ Slatus: Exompl Tolal Projecl Estimale: $210,500 Award Date: 4lh Quarter FY 2014
83535 | SRTS |Soulhern Ave. {¥mprova read in front of schoot Fairfax SRTS PE-Eny $4g,702 ]
wilh cush bibs sl interseclions SRT PE-DD 510,000 {proviousty In pra £Y 2014
with Southern Avenus, Improved SRT! ROW 520,000} {praviously no ROW)
crasswalxs, bika ke al the SRTS CON $23,600] {previously 252 000)
echeal, end updaled echos!
SEN%
A/Q Statue Exempt Total Project Esfimale: $170,202
97124 | SAF |HAM-582-0.00 Add a project 1o update existing CPOT SIP CON §165,000 |
quaua Waming system with [
wndaled signs end soffware,
A/Q Slalus: Exempt Tatal Praject Estimale: 165,000 Award Date: Ath Quarder FY 2014




O MPQ
PROPOSED ACTIONS—~ AMENDMENT #3 of the FY 2614 - 2017 TIP
November 14, 2013

OHIC PROJECTS (continued) page20f2
PID MTPI  Prolect Title  Projoct Descriplionand Actlon  Sponsor Fund Type  Phasa TIP Fiscatl Years
i PmFY14 | FYia Fris FY 15 FY17 | PastFYir
97132 | SAF [WAR-22-4.34 Add a project to conslneel a letll onoT STP GON $300,600/
im [ana an US-22 o Lakeshors Locst CON i 533400
ASG Slatus: Exampl Total Project Esilmata: $334,000 Award Date: 3rd Quarier FY 2018
94494 | M [WARSR 4B-8.80 |Move a porion of the ROYY WCEQ SAF PE-Env $171,000) (no change’
phase funding o PERight-of- Elate BE-Env $19,000
Way Senvices for gligible ROW SAF PEDD 527,800} (no change)
aclivities prior to Envionmesatal State PE-DD $3.,000
GHKLSTP | PE-RWS S8D,000/ {nravisusly $B0,000 in ROW)
Local | PE-RWS $23,896
SAF ROW 5207 000]{nc change]
Stale ROW £23,000 .
OKI-ETP ROW 0 fously $86.000)
OKILSTE | CON 52,272 0600 [{no chznga)
| local CoN | 5878649
A/ Slalus: Exempt Total Projeot Estimate: $3,604,648 Adrard Date: 3rd Quarler FY 2017
KENTUCKY PROJECTS
ProJect MTP B> Project TUle  Projeck Description and Aslion  Sponter Fund Type Phase TIP Fiscal Yoars
Pre FY 14 FY 14 FY 15 EY16 FY 17 Post FY 17
SRTS- |p 13.10| Daylon Safa Add a Sale Roules Yo School Daylon SRTS CES $25,000
Dayion Routes to School  [projeet In he Cily of Daylon to SRS CAN $138,200
consbuct new sidewalks alang
Dayton File.
AI0) Slalus. Exempt Tota) Project Estimate: $161,200 Award Date: FY 2015

O~ Non-copasty projecls are consislen wik the O&Mazpedis of the WTPR, See preservations of the Exsting System, 2040 MTF, page 4411,




OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDYANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY14 - 17 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformity Sponsor Award/
Campbell County brogrammed sasts Let Date
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 14] FY 14] FY 15 FY 16| FY 17| FUTR
TA4 Gth Avenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 Gty of Dayton (Resolution Widen portions of sidewalks in Exempt Dayton Fyie
Sidewalks 2013-22, 6-13-13) intervals and along 2 blocks in the
gty
TAl D 10,000 0 0
locall] D 2,000 0 ¢
TAl U ] 10,000 H
Llecall U 0 2,000 v}
TA| C 0 0 40,000
locall C ] a 8,000 i
Total Cost: $72,000
6-406  Carothers 2.15 2.50 0.00 Between Newport Shopping Sight distance and drainage Exempt Newport Fyi4
Road Center and Pavilion Parkway improvements on Carothers Road
(Admin. Mod. #3, 9-10-13)
SNK] 0 0 0
Local 0 0 ]
SNK 1,416,000 0 0
Locall 354,000 0 Y Y)
Total Cost: $1,260,000
NP Carothers 0.00 0.00 0.00 Monmauth Street to right turn ~ Roadway rehabilitation Exempt Newport FY17
Road lane into New
SNK 0 0 104,874 0
Local 0 0 26,220 0
SNK 0 ] ¢| 1,005,052
Local ¢ Q 0 251,263
Total Cost:  $1,387,409
SRTS-  Dayton Safe  0.00 0.00 0.00 Along Dayton Pike and 7th St Conskruct new sidewaltks and Exempt Dayton FY15
Dayton Routes to to Dayton Pike and Chateau Dr  roadway markings {Amendment
School and along Belmont Rd to Ervin - #3, 11-14-13)
Terrace
SRTS| D | 25,000 0 0
SRTS| C |ZHENERRg 0 136,200 0
Total Cost: %$161,200
6= New Route 1.90 From [-275 to the AA Highway-- 1-275 to AA Highway (toll credits)— Analyzed KYTC FY14
8105.01 new connector road see §105.02
(Amendment #31, 11 10 10,
Mod. #12, 8-7-12)
HPp| D [GER40/0001 0 0 0 0
HeP[ R [EEZXOG0TONGH 0 0 0 0
HPP| U [EFETO0Y000} 0 0 ] 0|z
HPP| C | 6,780,000 0 0 0 |EBEREED
Total Cost: $10,300,000
6- New Route 0.00 0.00 0.40 Near Northern Kentucky Construct a new Technology Analyzed KYTC FY14
8105.03 University (Modification #12, 8- Triangle Access Road (toll credits)
7-12)
| HPP| C i 7,249,112 ] 0]
TE23  Newport Beginning of Riverboat Row to  Riverfront improvement projectto  Exempt KYTC
Riverfront Columbia Street entrance construct a pedestrian walkway
L I | 0 g
Local] C 50003 0 0
6-3701  Newport 0.00 0.00 Q.00 Along Newport riverfront Construct a bike path along the Exempt Newport Fy14
Riverfront between Taylor Southgate and  Newport riverfront (Admin. Mod.
Commaons L&N Pedestrian bridges #3, 9-10-13)
ocall D [i 0B03 0 0 0
CMAQ C 701,720 0 b
locall C 175,430 0 D
Total Cost: $918,150
14-Nov-13 CAM 8-2



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY14 - 17 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformity  Sponsor Award/
Campbell County oroces Let Date
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 14] FY 14] FY 15| FY 16] Fy 17| FUTR
6-3504  Newport 0.00 0.0 0.00 4th Ave, and Monmouth from Install sidewalks and traffic confrol  Exempt Newport FY14
Safe Routes Saratoga; 3rd and measures (Amendment #2, 10-10-
to Scheal 8th/Columbia to Putman and 13)
Sth St
SRTS| D 25,000 0 ] 0
SRT5] C 225,000 0 V] 0
Total Cost: $250,000
TAL Purple 0.00 0.00 Q.00 Purple People Bridge overthe  Rehabilitation of bridge Exempt Newport FY14
People Ohio River (Resolution 2013-
Bridge 22, 6-13-13)
TAl C 142,450 0 0
Locall C 61,050 0 0 )
Total Cost: $203 500
SRTS 8 Southgate 0.00 0.00 0.00 From 5t. Theres Parish to the Sauthgate School Sidewalk Project  Exempt Southgate FY13
Sidewalks- Evergreen Cemetery {(Amendment #11, 9-13-12)
Phase 1
SRTS] R [GimrtLoog: 0 0 0
SRTS| ¢ |FPIsZAeT 0 0 0
Total Cost:  $198,467
6- Ky 9 21.64 0.50 MP 21.643 to KY 8 near 4th Reconstruct along a new route with  Analyzed KYTC Y15
810101 Street Bridge (Amendment #1, 4 through lanes
9-12-13)
State 0 Q 0
State D 0 0
State 10,000,000 0 b
State 5,200,000 0 0
State 0] 12,000,000 0 R AL
Total Cost:  $35,294,000
6407 Ky9 21,80 KY 9 at MP 21.8 (Amendment  Reconstruct railroad underpass (toll Exempt KYTC FY14
#35, 4-14-11, Modification credits)
#12, 8-7-12)
KypDl D 0 0 0 o] |
STP R 100,000 0 0 0
STPl U 275,000 0 0 0
STP] C 1,100,000 0 D 0
Total Cost: $1,819 520
HSIP-1  KY 9 (AA 0.00 0.00 0.00 KY 9 at XY 915 (Amendment Drive Srnart Corridor (toll aredits)  Exempt KYTC FY13
Highway) #10, 8-9-12)
HsIP| D [EaE2slogo} o 0 o
HSlP| U |EEEEOE00 0 0 0
HSIP| C |eeiilezgons 0 0 i}
Total Cost: $202,0DO
HSIP KY 9 (AA 0.00 0.00 0.00 KY 9 (AA Highway) at KY 915 Construct a right turn lane with Exernpt KYTC Y13
Highway) (Amendment #10, 8-3-12) positive offset and install additional
lighting (toll credits)
HSIP] D [ERisionm 0 0 0
Hsip] U TR10{060} 0 0 0
HSIP| C 0 0 0
Total Cost: $202,000
6-1077 KY 10 Bridge aver 12 Mile Creek, SE Bridge repiacement, toll credits Exempt KYTC FY17
of KY 1997 (5R 15.1) (Amendment #9, 6-21-12)
BRO b 0] 0 0]
BRO R 0 150,000 0
BRO U 0 5,000 0
BRO| C 0 Q 0 1,150,000
Total Cost: $1,850,000
14-Nov-13 CAM 8-3



OHIO - KENTUCKY - INDIANA REGIONAL COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS FY14 - 17 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM |

Location Description AQ conformi Sponsor Award
Campbell County PO ragramt o R Date
TIPID Facility BMP EMPLength| Fund Type|Phase] Pre 14 FY 14| FY 15| FY 16| EY 17| FUTR
6-8706 US 27 0.00 1.80 MP 17.9 in Pendleton County to  Reconstruct and widen US 27 Analyzed KYTC FY16
MP 1.9 in Campbell County (Amendment #12, 11-8-12)
sppl D [3000:000: 0 0 8]
SPP| R 0} 6,000,000 0
SPPl U 0] 4,500,000 0
SPPl C 0 0] 38,000,000
Tota! Cost: $51,500,000
6-8104 IR 471 4.72 482 0,10KY 8 interchange Construct a new southbound off-  Analyzed KYTC UNSC
ramp fram I-471 fo KY 8
State| D [#:25580:6000 0 0 0
State| R [ERAEEREI0Y o] 2,440,000 0 3
Total Cost:  $5,020,00
6-352  KY 536 3.50 US 27 to AA Highway (KY 9} Extension of existing roadway Analyzed KYTC FY16
(Amendment #1, 10-10-13)
State] D 0 0 0 0
State R 5,430,000 0 0 1]
State U 0 5,430,000 0 0
State] C D o[ 25,000,000 0|2 ]
Total Cost: $38,010,000
HSIP-3  KY 915 Campbell: KY 8, KY 547, KY Lane Departure Resurfacing (toll  Exempt KYTC FY14
915, KY 1632 Kenton: KY 16, credits) Amendment #10, 8-9-12
KY 177, KY 1072, KY 1530
| Hste| ¢ [EEEd] 199,000 | 0] o] 0
Total Cost: $199,000
6425  KY 1120 1.38 1.68 Pavilion Parkway to Wilson Road Construct a sidewalk on the Exempt KYTC FY16
(Memorial southside of KY 1120 (toll credits)
Pkwey)
SNK| D 70,000 o 0 0 J
SNK| U ¢ 25,000 0 0 R
SNK| C Y 0 527,000 0 |5 B
Total Cost: $622,000
6-1076 (S 1193 0.73  0.83 0.10 On CS 1193 over Taylor Creek, Bridge replacement (Amendment  Exempt KyTC Fri6
1.0 miles N of KY 1120. MP #6, 3-8-12, Modification #12, 8-7-
.733 to .833 (toll credits) 12)
BRZ D [EEE 0 Q 0 0
BRZ R 230,000 0 0 0
BRZ| U 120,000 Q 0 0
BRZ| © 0 0| 1,130,000 0 [
Total Cost: $1,790,000
6-1072 KY 1996 0.21 031 0.100n KY 1996 over Stevens Bridge replacement (Admin. Mod.  Exempt KYTC FY16
Branch, .75 miles west of KY #3, 9-10-13)
10. MP .209 to .308 (toll
credits)
BRX| D 0 0 0 i) B
BRX D 100,000 0 G g
BRX R 100,000 0 [ 0 g
BRX U 50,000 0 0 0 |
BRX C 0 0 300,000 0 Fdo
Total Cost:  $700,000
6-1078 KY 2921 Bridge over 12 Mile Creek, 0.2  Bridge replacement, toll credits Exernpt KYTC FY15
miles NW of Washington Trace  (Amendment #9, 6-21-12)
Rd. (CR 1006) (SR 24.3)
BRO] D [E525000003 0 0 ] [} &
BRO R ] 75,000 0 i} 0 [
BRO| U 50,000 0 o of
BRO Cc 0 500,000 ¢ DF

Total Cost: $875,000

14-Nov-13 CAM 8-4



